dated January 01, 2016 has proposed to increase 
the authorised share capital of the Company which 
was subsequently approved by Shareholders in their 
meeting held on January 29, 2016. The new Clause V of 
Memorandum of Association consist of:

The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs. 
17,10,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Ten  Lakhs 
Only) divided into 1,35,00,000 (One Crore Thirty Five 
Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 
3,60,000 (Three Lacs Sixty Thousand) Preference Share 
of Rs.100/- (Rupees Hundred) each. 

APPROPRIATIONS:

a)	 Transfer to Reserves

During the Financial year ended on March 31, 2016, 
no amount has been transferred to reserves.

b)	 Dividend 

Your Directors has recommend, dividend @ 10% on

[...]

hearted efforts, the overall satisfactory performance of 
the company would not have been possible.

TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND 
PROTECTION FUND

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 205A and 205C of 
the Companies Act, 1956, your Company has transferred 
Rs. 39,842/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Forty Two only) to the Investor Education 
and Protection Fund, during the year 2015-16. This 
amount was lying as unpaid / unclaimed dividend with 
Axis Bank for a period of seven years from the date they 
became due for payment.

Pursuant to the provisions of Investor Education and

[...]

Co-Operative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New 
Delhi 110044 to 94, First Floor, Shambhu Dayal Bagh 
Marg, Near Okhla Industrial Area Phase-III, Old Ishwar 
Nagar, New Delhi 110020 w.e.f. December 01, 2015.

Further during the period under review, 15,00,000 
(Fifteen Lakh) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the 
Company has been issued by way of a preferential 
allotment, having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each (the “Equity Shares”), for cash, at a price of 
Rs. 43/- (Rupees  Forty Three only) per Equity Share